This Manual is Bookmarked

JET

WMH

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
20-inch Woodworking Bandsaw

Model JWBS-20
.L-

WMH TOOL GROUP

2420 Vantage Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60124 Part No. M-708752
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision H 1/07

www.wmhtoolgroup.com Copyright © WMH Tool Group


Tom Gauger
This Manual is Bookmarked 


WARRANTY AND SERVICE

WMH Tool Group, Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our
Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any of
these WMH Tool Group Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JETetools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION
WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check
with your local WMH Tool Group distributor, or visit jettools.com.

WARRANTY
JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking).

- = Warranty reverts to 1 Year Warranty
if woodworking (WW) products listed
below are used for commercial,
YEAR YEAR YEAR = industrial or educational purposes LIFETIME
— — —

Lathe Accessories Air Tools- Body Repair Kits MW Bandsaws Stackers Beam Clamps Trolleys-Plain WW Dust Fittings Fastening Tools
Machine Accessories Contractor Bottle Jacks MW Drill Presses ~ Surface Grinders Chain Hoist- Winches-Manual ~ WW Jointers Mechanics Hand Tools
Mobile Bases Air Tools-Industrial | Cable Pullers MW Finishing Tapping Manual WW Air Filtration ~ WW Lathes SV"“”Q Tools -
Safety Equipment Air Tools-Light Cold Saws Equipment Trolleys-Air Lever Hoists WW Bandsaws WW Planers Vises non-precision)
Specialty ltems Industrial Hoists-Air MW Lathes Trolleys-Electric Pullers-JCH Models WW Buffers WW Sanders Clamps

Vise Accessories Lubrication Hoists-Electric MW Precision Vises Web Slings Scissor Lift Tables  WW Drill Presses WW Shapers
Metalforming Pallet Trucks Winches-Electric Screw Jacks WW Dust Collectors WW Tablesaws
Mill/Drills Rigging Equip. Trolleys-Geared WW Dust Filters

Milling Machines ~ Service Jacks

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option. We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will,
at your direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR
EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY,
OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE
OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only. The specifications in WMH catalogs are given as general information
and are not binding. Members of WMH Tool Group reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.
JETebranded products are not sold in Canada by WMH Tool Group.



Table of Contents

TabIE Of CONIENTS ....ceiiiiii ettt oo oottt e e e e e e e e bttt e e e e e e e e e annesneeeeasaannbbeneeaaaaeaaanns 3
LATE= L4 4L TP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPP 4
T (e T[0T i o] o IR 6
SPECITICALIONS ...ttt —————————————— ettt 6
UNPACKI NG e 7
Contents Of ShipPING CONTAINET ... ....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e nreserrrnnes 7
T (0 o RPN 7
AASSEIMDIY .ttt R bbb bbb bbb nne 8
Upper Bearing Guide AdJUSIMENT..........ueiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e aeeeaa e s 8
Lower Bearing Guide AdJUSIMENT..........uiiiiii et e e e e e e e ee e 9
MOUNEING The TADIE ...coeeiiiieeeeee ettt ettt et e et e neebebnne 9
Adjusting 90 Degree Table StOP.........ueiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneeeeee e e eaae 10
R | T g o o) PP P PP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPN 10
Fence Assembly and AdJUSIMENT .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt ee e aeeennrnneee 11
==Y (g Tor= L 07 ] g T Tox o] o - TR 12
Grounding INSIIUCHIONS ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e nnneeeeeaaaeeeaannnenees 12
R 1T Lo [ PP 13
Y 1LY S G- TH T [ PRI 13
TING the Table ..., 13
Height Scale AJUSIMENT......... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e sebeneeeaeeas 13
L0 F=TaTo g T I =1 = To [T ST 14
Adjusting Blade TeNSION. ... 15
Adjusting Blade Tracking........coooo o 15
BraKe PEAQN ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt et ettt bbbt npnnnpe e e 16
REPIACING BEIL.....coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e 16
AJUSINg BeIt TENSION ...ttt 16
L@ 01T = (o) o [P 17
=T (= g = Lo = PSP 17
(=T E1 oo I 07 o] (o [ PP 12
T o) = Tor =T g U= o = o PR 18
Blade GUIES ASSEMDBIY ... ...t e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e nnbreeeeaaaeeeaannerees 19
Parts List: Blade GUIAES ASSEMDIY..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e neeeeeas 20
TADIE ASSEIMDIY .. 22
Parts List: Table ASSEMDIY ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 23
UpPEr Wheel ASSEIMDIY ... ..ottt oo e et et e e e e e e eeeta e e e e eeeeenennn e aaaaaanne 24
Parts List: Upper Wheel ASSEMDIY ... ..o et e e e e e e eaeeees 25
Lower Wheel and MOtOr ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e ee e eeeeeeeeeeenenne 26
Parts List: Lower Wheel and Motor ASSEMDIY .........ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeees 27
Electrical Connections — 3HP, 230V, Single Phase ... 29
Electrical Connections — 5HP, 230V, Three Phase.........c.cuuiiiiiiiiiiiee et 30
Electrical Connections — 5HP, 460V, Thre€ Phase.........c.ccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 31
Optional ACCESSOIY BIAUES ......coiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e nnnnaneeeaaeeaaanns 32



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

Read and understand the entire owners manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This bandsaw is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only.
If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a bandsaw, do not use until proper
training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this bandsaw for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, WMH Tool Group
disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this bandsaw. Everyday eyeglasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this bandsaw, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves while operating the machine.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

20.
21.

22.

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.
30.
31.

32.
33.

34.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Adjust and position upper and lower blade guides before starting to cut. Upper blade guide should be
adjusted to approximately 1/8” above material to be cut.

Adjust blade tension and tracking before starting to cut.
Saw teeth must point down toward table.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation. Keep
hands and fingers away from the blade while the machine is running.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blades sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Hold material firmly against the table and fence.
Stop the machine and wait for blade to stop moving before removing scrap material from the table.

Turn off the machine and disconnect from power before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to
remove chips or debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by WMH Tool Group covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures
for a JET Model JWBS-20 Bandsaw. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions,
general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine has been
designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or WMH Tool Group. WMH Tool Group can also be reached at our web site:
www.wmhtoolgroup.com.

Specifications

JWBS-20
StOCK NUMDET.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e TOBTB4 ..o 708755
Cutting Capacity (HXW)(in.) .ccooeeriiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 12-1/2 X 20 e 12-1/2x 20
Maximum Rip Left of Blade w/Fence (in.).........ccccccceeernn. 18-1/2 e 18-1/2
Maximum Rip Right of Blade w/Fence (in.)...............cccuuuee. 9-3/4 . 9-3/4
Blade Length (iN.) .....oocueiiiiiiiieee e 150 e 150
Minimum Blade Width (in.).........cccoiiiiii e 18 e 1/8
Maximum Blade Width (in.) ..o 1112 1-1/2
Table Size (IN.) ccuueveeiiiieii e 21X 2T e 21x 21
Table Tilt (deg.) -uvueeeiiiaeiiiie e 45 R, 10 L 45R,10L
Table Height (iN.)....cooiiiiii e 36-1/8 e 36-1/8
Front Table to Center of Blade (in.)..........cccouveeeiiieiiiniiiiiieenn. I 11
Wheel Diameter (in.).........cccuviriiieiiiieee e 20-1/2 e 20-1/2
Blade Speed (SFPM).......coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 30450 i 3,450
Dust Chute Diameter (in.) ........ooocveiiiiieeeii e oo, 4
Overall Dimensions (HXWxD)(in.) ......ccevveeernnnne 75-1/4 X 43 X 36 .. 75-1/4 x 43 x 36
Motor (TEFC) ..coooeiiiiieeeeeee e 3HP,1Ph,230V only ...... 5HP,3Ph,230/460V (pre-wired 230V)
Net Weight, approx. (IDS.) .....coviiiiiiiiiii e 535 536
Shipping Weight, approx. (IbS.) .......cccoveeiiiiiiiieeee B2 613

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, WMH Tool Group reserves the right to change specifications at any time and
without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the Bandsaw
is assembled and running properly.

Contents of Shipping Container

JEE L UL UL UL UL (UL (I §

Bandsaw

Table

Fence and Rail Assembly
Resaw Guide and Knob
Miter Gauge

Owner's Manual

Warranty Card

Hardware Package, includes:
2 Knobs

1 Hex Wrench

1 Handle

1 Wrench, 10/12mm

Fence Hardware Bag, includes:
4 Hex Cap Screws

4 Flat Washers

4 Lock Washers

Rail Hardware Bag, includes:
9 Hex Cap Screws

9 Flat Washers

9 Lock Washers

Setup

1.

Remove the crate and packing material from
the saw except for the transport skid on the
bottom.

Move the saw to its permanent working
location. The site should be dry, well lit, and
have enough room to handle long stock and
the service or adjustment of the machine
from any side.

Move the bandsaw off the skid.

Clean all rust protected surfaces with a mild
solvent or diesel fuel and a soft cloth. Do not
use lacquer thinner, paint thinner, or
gasoline. These will damage painted
surfaces.

JET 92

Tools Included for Assembly

1 10/12mm Open End Wrench

1 Hex Wrench

Tools Required for
Adjustments

2 14mm Open End Wrenches
1 Cross Point Screwdriver

1 Combination Square

Assembly

and



Assembly

1.

Attach the handle (A, Fig. 1) to the
handwheel (B, Fig. 1).

Turn blade tension hand wheel (C, Fig. 1)
counter-clockwise to tension blade and
clockwise to loosen the tension. A gauge on
the upper wheel slide bracket (D, Fig. 1)
indicates the approximate tension according
to the width of the blade. The JWBS-20
comes with a 1” blade so the tension should
be set at 1”.

Note: It is easier to adjust the bearing guides
before mounting the table.

Upper Bearing Guide Adjustment

AWARNING

Disconnect machine from the

power source, unplug before making any
adjustments. Blade teeth are sharp; use care
when working near the saw blade. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

1.

Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

Blade tension must be properly adjusted
prior to bearing guide setup; see “Adjusting
Blade Tension” page 15.

Loosen the thumb screw (F, Fig. 2) and slide
the bearing and bearing post until the space
between the back-up bearing (E, Fig. 2) and
the back edge of the blade is approximately
1/64”. A convenient way to achieve this
spacing is by placing a dollar bill folded
twice (four thicknesses) between blade and
bearing — four thicknesses of a dollar bill is
approximately 1/64”. Tighten thumbscrew.

Loosen the socket head cap screw (G, Fig.
3) and slide the bearing assembly until the
bearing guides rest just behind the gullet of
the blade teeth. You may need to readjust
the back-up bearing.

Loosen the wing nut (H, Fig. 3) and turn the
adjusting screw (I, Fig. 3) clockwise or
counter-clockwise until the bearing is
approximately 1/64” away from the side of
the blade (use the folded dollar bill for this
measurement). Tighten wing nut.

Adjust the opposite side bearing.

Check to make sure the adjustments have
not changed during the tightening process,
and that the bearing guides do not pinch the
blade.

Figure 2

Figure 3



Lower Bearing Guide Adjustment

AWARNING

Disconnect machine from the

power source, unplug before making any
adjustments. Blade teeth are sharp; use care
when working near the saw blade. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

1.

Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

Blade tension must be properly adjusted
prior to bearing guide setup; see “Adjusting
Blade Tension” page 15.

Loosen the thumb screw (B, Fig. 4) and
slide the bearing and bearing post until the
space between the back-up bearing (A, Fig.
4) and the back edge of the blade is
approximately 1/64”. A convenient way to
achieve this spacing is by placing a dollar
bill folded twice (four thicknesses) between
blade and bearing. Tighten thumbscrew.

Loosen the socket head cap screw (C, Fig.
4) and slide the bearing assembly until the
bearing guides rest just behind the gullet of
the blade teeth. You may need to readjust
the back-up bearing. Tighten socket head
cap screw.

Loosen the thumb screw (D, Fig. 4) and turn
adjusting screw (E, Fig. 4) clockwise or
counter-clockwise until the bearing is
approximately 1/64” away from the side of
the blade.

Adjust the opposite side bearing.

Tighten thumbscrew (D, Fig. 4). Check to
make sure the adjustments have not
changed during the tightening process, and
that the bearing guides do not pinch the
blade.

Mounting the Table

1.

With help from another person, mount the
table. Remove the table insert (F, Fig. 5)
and table pin (G, Fig. 5).

Slide the saw blade through the slot in table
where the table pin was located. Rotate the
table 90 degrees so that the miter slot is
parallel to the blade, and to the right of the
blade when facing the bandsaw.

Line up the trunnions so that the bolts feed
through the trunnion support bracket.
Secure the table with two lock knobs (H, Fig.
6). Re-install the table insert and table pin.

& : \ -
Lower Bearing-Guide

Figure 4




Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop

1.

Blade tension must be properly adjusted
prior to adjusting 90 degree stop; see
“Adjusting Blade Tension” page 15.

Loosen lock knobs (A, Fig. 7) and tilt table
until it rests against table stop bolt (B, Fig.
7). Tighten knobs.

Use a square (E, Fig. 8) placed on the table
and against the blade to see if the table is
90 degrees to the blade.

If an adjustment is necessary, loosen the
lock knobs. Tilt the table until it is square to
the blade, and tighten the lock knobs.

Loosen lock nut (C, Fig. 7) and turn table
stop bolt (B, Fig. 7) until it contacts the table.
Tighten the nut (C, Fig. 7) to hold table stop
in place. When tightening the nut hold the
table stop bolt in place with a wrench to
prevent movement.

If necessary, adjust pointer (D, Fig. 7) to
Zero.

Rail Assembly

1.

Attach the front rail (F, Fig. 9) to the cast
iron table with two 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap bolts,
two 1/4” lock washers, and two 1/4” flat
washers. Bolts should be in approximately
the center of the slot. Hand tighten only at
this time.

Attach the rear rail (G, Fig. 9) to the table
with two 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap bolts, two 1/4”
lock washers, and two 1/4” flat washers.
Bolts should be in approximately the center
of the slot. Hand tighten only at this time.

Push the front and rear rails up as far as
they will go.

Tighten the four hex cap bolts holding the
front and rear rails to the table. Do not over
tighten the bolts.

Attach the guide tube (H, Fig. 9) to the front
rail with five 1/4” x 5/8” hex cap bolts, five
1/4” lock washers, and five 1/4” flat washers.
Bolts should be in approximately the center
of the slot.

Figure 7

10

Figure 9




Fence Assembly and Adjustment

1.

Attach the fence (A, Fig. 10) to the fence
body (B, Fig. 10) with four 5/16” x 3/4” hex
cap bolts, four 5/16” lock washers, and four
5/16” flat washers.

Thread a hex nut (D, Fig. 11) onto the pad’s
threaded stud (E, Fig. 11) and insert through
the fence and rear hook (F, Fig. 11). Secure
in place using a hex nut, lock washer and
flat washer (G, Fig. 11).

Note: The hook should be adjusted so that it
overlaps the rear rail by approximately 1/8”.

Place fence assembly onto the guide tube.
The rear hook should engage the rear rail.

Check the clearance between the table and
the fence. The gap should be the same at
the front of the table as it is at the rear. If the
gap width is different, adjust the foot at the
rear of the fence until the gap width is the
same, Figure 12.

Note: You can also adjust the front rail or
rear rail, up or down to achieve the proper
clearance.

With a square, verify the fence face is
perpendicular to the table top. If it is not
perpendicular, the front rail will need to be
adjusted parallel to the table top. This can
be accomplished by measuring from the top
of the table to the top of the front rail. The
measurement should be the same at both
ends of the table.

Move the fence assembly so that it aligns
parallel to the blade, and lock the fence by
pushing the lock handle down, Figure 10.

Loosen the four hex cap bolts that hold the
fence to the fence body, and align the fence
to the blade. Tighten the four hex cap bolts.

Check to see that the pointer (C, Fig. 10) is
aligned with the zero mark on the guide rail.
If adjustment is necessary loosen the screw
that holds the pointer in place and line up to
the zero mark. Tighten the screw.

Note: If you cannot get the pointer lined up with
the zero mark, you can slide the guide tube and
front rail left or right to achieve the proper
setting.

Figure 10

Figure 11

gap should be equal
between the entire length
of fence and table top

Figure 12

11



Electrical Connections

AWARNING Electrical connections must
be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. The
machine must be properly grounded to help
prevent electrical shock and possible fatal
injury.

The bandsaw is equipped with either a single
phase, 230 volt motor; or a three phase,
230/460 volt motor. The single phase unit is
factory wired for 230 volts and equipped with a
20 amp cord and plug set. The 230 volt plug
requires a receptacle similar to the one shown in
Figure 13. Use an outlet rated at least 20 amps.
The circuit for the machine should be a
dedicated circuit, and protected by at least a 20
amp circuit breaker or fuse.

230 Volt Plug

& s
\

Grounded Outlet

Grounding Prong

Figure 13

The three phase motor is pre-wired for 230 volt
but is not equipped with a plug. It may be
reconnected for 460 volts by changing the
connections as illustrated in the diagram in the
motor wiring box. You may either install a
UL/CSA listed plug suitable for 460 volt
operation, or “hard-wire” the bandsaw directly to
a service panel.

If the bandsaw is to be hard-wired to a panel,
make sure a disconnect is available for the
operator. During hard-wiring of the machine,
make sure the fuses have been removed or the
breakers have been tripped in the circuit to
which the bandsaw will be connected. Place a
warning placard on the fuse holder or circuit
breaker to prevent it being turned on while the
machine is being wired.

Consult the electrical diagrams on pages 29-31
for further clarification of wiring.

Grounding Instructions

This machine must be grounded. In the event of
a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides
a path of least resistance for electric current to
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electric shock. The conductor with insulation
having an outer surface that is green with or
without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of
the electric cord or plug is necessary, do not
connect the equipment-grounding conductor to a
live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the machine is properly grounded.
Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord
immediately.

Make sure the voltage of your power supply
matches the specifications on the motor plate of
the bandsaw.

Extension Cords

For circuits which are far away from the
electrical service box, the wire size must be
increased in order to deliver ample voltage to
the motor. An undersize cord will cause a drop
in line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating.

The chart in Figure 14 shows the recommended
size cord to use for branch circuits and
extension cords. The smaller the gauge number
the heavier the cord. If in doubt, use the next
heavier wire gauge.

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Extension Cord Length *

25 50 75 100 | 150 | 200
Amps | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet | feet
<5 16 16 16 14 12 12

5to8 16 16 14 12 10 | NR

8to12 14 14 12 10 | NR | NR

12t0 15 12 12 10 10 | NR | NR

1510 20 10 10 10 | NR | NR [ NR

2110 30 10 | NR | NR [ NR | NR | NR

*based on limiting the line voltage drop to 5V at 150% of the
rated amperes.
NR: Not Recommended.

Figure 14

12



Resaw Guide

For resawing attach the post (A, Fig. 15) to
fence with the lock knob (B, Fig. 15). There is a
slotted hole in the fence that will accommodate
the resaw kit. Position the post so that it is
centered with the front edge of the blade.

Miter Gauge
1. Place the miter gauge in the table slot.

2. With a square verify the miter gauge face is
square to the blade.

3. If the miter gauge is not square to the blade
loosen the lock knob (C, Fig. 15) and adjust
to the proper setting. Tighten the lock knob.

4. If the pointer is not at 90 degrees, loosen the
screw (D, Fig. 15) holding the pointer and
move the pointer to 90 degrees.

Tilting the Table

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Loosen the lock knobs (E, Fig. 16).

Tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right, or up
to 10 degrees to the left.

4. Tighten the lock knobs.

Note: Table stop bolt (F, Fig. 16) must be
removed to tilt table to the left.

Height Scale Adjustment

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. The upper bearing guide should be set
about 1/8” above the material to be cut.

3. Measure from the table top to the bottom of
the bearing guides.

4. Set the indicator to this measurement on the
height scale. Grasp the end of the indicator
(G, Fig. 17) between your finger and thumb.
Move the indicator into position.

Figure 15

Figure 16

measure
distance

Figure 17

13



Changing Blades

AWARNING Disconnect machine from the
power source, unplug. Blade teeth are sharp;
use care when handling the saw blade.
Failure to comply may cause serious injury.

This band saw is provided with a 1” x 3TPI x
150" blade. Many other blade styles are
available from WMH Tool Group — see page 32.

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Remove the table insert (A, Fig. 18), and
table pin (B, Fig. 18).

3. Lower the upper blade guide assembly
about half way by loosening the lock knob
(F, Fig. 19) and turning the hand wheel (G,
Fig. 19)

4. Loosen socket head cap screw (C, Fig. 18)
and slide the bearing assembly back as far
as it will go.

5. Open both wheel covers (D, Fig. 18).

Loosen blade tension by turning blade
tension hand wheel (E, Fig. 19) clockwise
until it stops.

Note: You may want to wear leather work
gloves while removing and handling the
blade.

7. Carefully remove blade from upper and
lower wheels. Remove the blade from
between upper, and lower bearing guides.
Turn blade and direct through slot in table.

8. Make sure blade teeth point down toward
table and guide the new blade through table
slot. Place blade in upper and lower bearing

guides.

9. Position blade in the center of the upper and
lower wheels.

10. Spin the wupper wheel a number of

revolutions and see where the blade lines
up. Tension and ftrack blade before
operating saw. Find instructions for
tensioning and tracking the blade on the
next page under "Adjusting Blade Tension"
and "Adjusting Blade Tracking".

11. Replace table insert and table pin.

Figure 18

14

Figure 19




Adjusting Blade Tension

1. Disconnect machine from the power source,
unplug.

2. Turn blade tension hand wheel (A, Fig. 20)
counter-clockwise to tension blade, and
clockwise to loosen the tension. A gauge on
the upper wheel slide bracket (B, Fig. 20)
indicates the approximate tension according
to the width of the blade. The JWBS-20
comes with a 1” blade so the tension should
be set at 1” when using this blade.

3. As you become familiar with the saw, you
may find it necessary to change the blade
tension from the initial setting. Changes in
blade width, and the type of material being
cut will have an effect on blade tension.

4. Keep in mind that too little, or too much
blade tension can cause blade breakage
and/or poor cutting performance.

Adjusting Blade Tracking

AWARNING Disconnect machine from the
power source. Never adjust blade tracking
with the machine running. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

Note: Blade tracking has been adjusted at the
factory. If, however, it is determined that blade
tracking needs adjustment, make this
adjustment with the knob (C, Fig. 21).

Do not use knobs (D, Fig. 21). These are used
by the factory for wheel alignment, not tracking.

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Blade must be properly tensioned before
adjusting blade tracking. Make sure upper
and lower bearing guides do not interfere
with the blade while adjusting the tracking.

3. Open upper wheel door. Rotate the wheel
forward and observe the position of the
blade on the wheel. The blade should rest in
approximately the center of the wheel.

4. If adjustment is necessary, loosen the wing
nut (E, Fig. 21) at the top rear of the saw.

5. Adjust tracking by turning the knob (C, Fig.
21) in 1/4 turn increments. Rotate the wheel
forward, and observe the position of the
blade on the wheel. Rotating knob (C, Fig.
21) counter-clockwise should move the
blade towards the front of the wheel.
Rotating the knob (C, Fig. 21) clockwise
should move the blade towards the back of
the wheel.

Figure 20

15

Figure 21




6. Continue with adjustments until the blade is
tracking properly.

7. Tighten the wing nut (E, Fig. 21) after blade
is tracking in the center of the wheel.

Brake Pedal

Press the brake pedal (A, Fig. 22) while the saw
is running to stop the saw. Re-start the saw by
pressing the on switch.

Replacing Belt

1.

10.

Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

Release blade tension by turning blade
tension hand wheel clockwise.

Release belt tension by loosening the hex
cap bolt (B, Fig. 22). Raise the motor and
place a block of wood under the motor to
take the tension off the belt.

Open the lower wheel door and remove hex
nut, and washer (C, Fig.23).

If the lower wheel does not come off easily
you may need to use a pulley puller (D, Fig.
24) to remove the lower wheel.

Remove the old belt (E, Fig. 24) and replace
the belt.

Re-install the lower wheel and tighten the
hex nut.

Set the blade tension. See “Adjusting Blade
Tension” on the previous page.

Remove the wood block or support from
below the motor and adjust the belt tension.
See “Adjusting Belt Tension” below.

Check the blade tracking. See “Adjusting
Blade Tracking” on the previous page.

Adjusting Belt Tension

The belt comes adjusted from the factory. If
adjustment is needed:

1.

Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

Set the belt tension by lightly pressing down
on the motor and tightening the hex cap
screw (B, Fig. 22).

The weight of the motor should put enough
tension on the belt. You just want to push
down lightly to take up any slack.

Figure 22

16

Figure 24




Operation

AWARNING All electrical connections

must be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes.

A plug needs to be purchased for the bandsaw
that matches the outlet you intend to use (A, Fig.
25).

Confirm that power at the site matches the
specifications of the before making any electrical
connections. Review the wiring diagrams on
pages 29-31 and the information on page 12.

The on/off switch (B, Fig. 26) is thermally
protected. If the saw motor is overloaded, or a
momentary interruption of electrical current is
sensed, the saw will shut off. Allow a few
minutes for the saw to cool down, then reset by
pushing the off button.

Maintenance

AWARNING Before doing maintenance on
the machine, disconnect it from the electrical
supply by pulling out the plug or switching
off the main switch. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

Keep bearing guides clean and free of build up.

Do not let saw dust build up in the upper and
lower wheel housings. Vacuum out frequently.

Keep the brake switch, located in the lower
wheel housing, clean and free of saw dust.

Connect the bandsaw to a JET dust collection
system.

Clean and grease the raising/lowering rack for
the upper bearing guides if it becomes difficult to
raise or lower.

Clean and oil the tensioning mechanism if it
becomes difficult to adjust.

Vacuum out the motor fan cover.

Figure 25

JET

17

Figure 26




Troubleshooting

Trouble Probable Cause Remedy
. Allow motor to cool, then reset by
Overload tripped. pressing the OFF switch.
Saw stops or will not | Saw unplugged. Check plug connections.
start.
Fuse blown or circuit breaker tripped. | Replace fuse or reset circuit breaker.
Cord damaged. Replace cord.
Stop not adjusted correctly. gtz«:ck blade with square and adjust
Does not make
accurate 45° or 90° Anale pointer not set accuratel Check blade with square and adjust
cuts. giep Y. pointer.
Miter gauge out of adjustment. Adjust miter gauge.
Fence not aligned with blade. Check and adjust fence.
Blade wanders during Warped wood. Select another piece of wood.
cut. Excessive feed rate. Reduce feed rate.
Incorrect blade for cut. Change blade to correct type.
Dull blade. Replace blade.
Blade mounted incorrectly. Teeth should point down.
Saw makes .
unsatisfactory cuts. Gum or pitch on blade. Remove blade and clean.
Incorrect blade for cut. Change blade to correct type.
Gum or pitch on table. Clean table.
Blade does not come Extension cord too light or too long. Replace with adequate size cord.
up to speed. Low shop voltage. Contact your local electric company.
Base on uneven floor. Reposition on flat, level surface.
Bad v-belt. Replace v-belt.
Saw vibrates
excessively. Bent pulley. Replace pulley.
Improper motor mounting. Check and adjust motor.
Loose hardware. Tighten hardware.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848 between 7:30 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. (CST), Monday through Friday. Having the Model
Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and
accurately.

18



Blade Guides Assembly

Upper Bearing Guide N \/i’m

19



Parts List: Blade Guides Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0051051............. Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18 x 1....ccceeee.. 4
2, TS-0720081............. Lock Washer .........cccceiiiii 5/M6 e, 4
e TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uuuuii 5/M6 e, 8
4o JWBS20-304............ Guide Bar Bracket .........cccooiiiiiiiiii 1
e JWBS18-305 ........... LT 1 PSP PPPPRPPPNt 1
[ T JWBS18-306............ E-RiNG...coooiiiii | 2
T JWBS18-307............ GEArBase......ccoe e 1
8 JWBS18-308............ BUSHING ..o 1
S TR JWBS18-309............ C-RiNG..cooiiiiiiii S-12. 2
10.cccccc.... JWBS18-310............ Shaft .o 1
o JWBS18-311............ GBaAN . 1
12,0 TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccceevvvvvveveeeennennnn. 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ........... 2
13 JWBS20-313............ Lock KNOD ...cooooiiiiii 5/M6 i, 1
4. JWBS20-314............ Plate. ..o 1
15 TS-0051011............. Hex Cap SCreWw ......cooevvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 4
16..ccveeee... JWBS20-316............ GUIAE Bar.....cco e 1
17 i JWBS20-317............ PO .. 1
18 JWBS20-318............ INNEr Blade GUAI ..........uuuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
19 TS-0050011............. Hex Cap SCreWw .....ooooovvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20 X 1/2 ..o, 1
20............. JWBS20-320............ Blade GUard...........ooooiiiiii 1
b TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuuuuiiii VA4 s 6
22 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..o VA s 4
23 TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ocoovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20 X 5/8 .....ceeve. 4
24............. JWBS20-324............ LT g Te I = o] | S PP PPPPPPRPPPRt 2
25, JWBS20-325............ Bracket Shaft............cooi i 1
26...cccc..... JWBS20-326............ C-RiNG. .o 10
27 oo BB-6202Z7 .............. Ball Bearing..........cccoeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeee 6202ZZ..................... 10
28, JWBS20-328............ SPACET ... 4
29 JWBS20-329............ Upper Guide Shaft..........cccoiiiii 2
29-1.......... JWBS20-329A ......... Lower Guide Shaft...........ccoeii i 2
30............. TS-0267041............. Set SCreW....cooooiiiiii 1/4-20 X 3/8 ..o 2
N U JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KNOD ..., 1
32, JWBS20-3............... SCrEW ..o 1VAX 34 1
33 JWBS18-333............ Hand Wheel ... 1
4. TS-0267041............. Set SCreW.....coooeieieii 1/4-20 X 3/8 ...oovvves 1
35, JWBS20-103A ......... Handle. ... 1
36....cccce.n. JWBS20-336............ Cutting Height Scale............ooiiiiiiii e 1
37 JWBS20-337............ Bracket. ..o 1
38 JWBS20-338............ BasE .. i 1
39 JWBS20-339............ Threaded LOCK BUShING ........ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1
40, JWBS20-340............ BOlt. .o 1
41, JWBS20-341............ LOCK KNOD ... 1
42, i, JWBS20-342............ SCIBW .. 2
43............. JWBS18-343............ Lower Blade Guard...............ooe oo, 1
44............. JWBS20-344............ Guide Bar Bracket ..........ccoooiiiiiiiii 1
45, TS-0270031............. Set SCreW.....coooviiiii 5/16-18 x 3/8 .............. 2
46............. TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiiii T2 1
47 oo TS-0561051............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 1/2-13 s 1
48............. TS-1521011............. Set SCrew.....coooeiiiii M4 X4 i, 8
49............. JWBS20-349............ KNOD L. 4
50 TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap Screw............ccccevvvvveveeeeenennnnn, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ................ 3
51 i TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap Screw.............cccevvvvvevveeeeeeennnn, 1/4-20 X 1/2 e 2
52............. JWBS20-352............ Bracket. ..o 1
53 JWBS20-353............ Thumb SCreW .......coevviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees TVAX A2 i, 2
54............. JWBS20-354............ Bearing SUPPOrt ......coooiiiiii 2
55........... JWBS20-355............ LOCK BUSHING......ccoiiiiii i 1
56............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........ccccoeeeiii T4 i, 1



JWBS20-357
JWBS20-358
TS-0207031.
JWBS20-360

Hex Socket Cap Screw...........cceeeveveeeeieeeeeee, 3/M16x3/8.....ccccccc.

Bearing

2] = 103 1= ST

Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvviieeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20 x 5/8 ................

Bracket

21



Table Assembly

22



Parts List: Table Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, JWBS18-401............ Locking Handle. ... 1
2, TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........uuueiiii T4 s 11
e JWBS18-403............ Miter Gauge Body...........oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
S JWBS20-156............ GUIAE DISC. .o 1
e JWBS18-405............ SCrEW ..o MB X 8., 1
T JWBS18-406............ PO .. 1
T, JWBS18-407............ GUIAE Bar&.....ccc i 1
8 JWBS18X-408 ......... Trunnion Support Bracket.............ovvevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1
O TS-0051071............. Hex Cap SCreW .....ooooevvvieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18 x 1-1/2............ 4
10.cccccc.... TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiii 5/M6 e, 8
o TS-0270061............. Set SCreW....coooveiiiii 5/16-18 x 5/8 .............. 2
12,0 TS-0060111............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 x 2-1/2............. 1
13 TS-0561031............. HexX NU.....ooooi 3/8-16..cccceeeeieiiiie 1
4. TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeeiii 38 1
150 JWBS18-415............ LOCK KNOD ... 2
16 e JWBS18X-416 ......... I T o PSP 2
17 JWBS18-417............ Trunnion Clamp SHOE.........cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 2
18 . TS-1491081............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M10Xx 50 ......ccceeeee. 2
19 TS-1503041............. Socket Head Cap Screw............cccoevvvvvveeeeeeeeennnn. MBX 16 6
20 JWBS18-420............ SCaAlE 1
b JWBS20-421............ L= o) PP PPPPPPRPPPRt 1
22 JWBS18-422W ........ Front Rl .......ueeieiiiiiiiiiii e 1
23 TS-0050021............. Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20 X 5/8 .....ceuvu. 9
24............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..........cccoeeeiiii T4 e, 10
25, JWBS18-425............ SCaAlE 1
26...cccc..... JWBS20-426............ GUIAE TUDE .o 1
27 oo JWBS18-427W ........ Rear Ralil.......cooooiiiii 1
28 JWBS20-144............ LI o] L= 1= o PP PUPPPPRPPPPRt 1
29 JWBS20-145............ ROINPIN....cooiii 3X10.iiiiiiiii 1
30 JWBS18-430............ Fence Body ... 1
N I JWBS18-431............ KNOD L. 1
32, JWBS18-432............ LoCk Handle ........coooiiiiiiii 1
33 JWBS18-433W ........ LOCK Plate ..o, 1
34........ JWBS18-434............ Pad . 5
35, JWBS18-435............ PN, 1
36............. JWBS18-436............ PN, 1
37 JWBS20-437............ FENCE ..o 1
38 TS-0081031............. Hex Cap SCreW .....coooevvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5/16-18 x 3/4 .............. 4
39, TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiiii 5M6. i, 4
40...uiinns TS-0810012............. SCrEW ..o #10-24 x 1/4 ....ovvvn. 2
1. TS-0733031............. External Tooth Lock Washer...........ccccccoooeeeeiee. H10 . 1
42.. i, JWBS18-442............ POINtEr. ... 1
43, TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....ooooi 1/4-20..ccceiieiiiiiiiiiieennns 2
4............. JWBS18-444............ SlAING Pad.......ccoooii 1
45, . s JWBS18-445............ Rear HOOK ......ccooiii i 1
46.......... JWBS18-446............ POINtEr. ..o 1
vy S JWBS18-447............ SCrEW ..o MEX 8., 1
48.....cuiee JWBS18-448............ JLIE= 1 o) L= o PP PPPPPPPPPPRt 1
49............. JWBS20-449............ ReSaW GUIAE.........oooiiiii i 1
50............. JWBS20-450............ LOCK KNOD ... 1
................. JWBS18-MGCP........Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie i eeeeeees ]
................. JWBS20-FCPW .......Fence AsSembIY............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
51 JWBS18-451............ JET FEeNCE Label ...coooeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
52............. TS-1550041............. Flat Washer...........uuuiuiiii MB...ieiieeeeeeeeenn 6

23



Upper Wheel Assembly

Q
Y

2627

24



Parts List: Upper Wheel Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T JWBS20-501............ Saw Body .......oooiiiiii BHP .o 1
................. JWBS20X-501A......Saw Body ............ooooeeeeeii W UBHP
2, JWBS20-49.............. KBY oo TXTXx25 ..., 1
e BB-6205VV.............. Ball Bearing..........ccooeeee e 6205......ccccciiiiiiiieee 2
S TS-0720091............. Lock Washer .........cccceeiiiii 38 1
S JWBS20-44.............. Upper Wheel Bearing Bracket.............coooii i 1
[ T JWBS20-506............ LOCK NUL.....oooiiii i, 3/4-16 UNF R.H.......... 1
T, TS-0270051............. Socket Set Screw ... 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 5
8 JWBS20-40.............. C-RiNG..coooiiiiiii S-20..ii 2
S I JWBS20-43.............. Lever Shaft ..., 1
(L0 JWBS20-42.............. Upper Adjustment Bracket ... 1
M JWBS20-39.............. Upper Wheel Guide Bracket .............cccoeeiiii 1
12ci JWBS20-38.............. AdJustment Bracket ............uuueueeiniii 1
13 JWBS20-41A............ LT To T AL | SO PPPPPPP 1
4. JWBS20-41.............. LOCK KNOD ... 1
15 JWBS20-37.............. AJUSTMENT SCrEW........eeiiiii e 1
16 e JWBS20-36.............. Elevator Bracket .........ooooeiiiii e 1
17 i JWBS20-35.............. 7o) 1oV TP 2
18 JWBS20-34.............. GUIAE Bar&......cooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e e 2
19 TS-081C042 ............ SCrEW ..o #10-24 x 5/8 ........uuve. 3
20 JWBS20-56B............ Bracket. ..o 1
P JWBS20-56A ........... PO ..o 1
22 i, TS-0733031............. External Tooth Lock Washer...........c.cccc..oooeeiee. H10 .o 3
23, JWBS20-33.............. Upper Wheel Bracket Base..........ooouuuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
24............. JWBS20-32.............. Bracket Shaft..........coooiiiii 2
25 JWBS20-525............ Upper Wheel Shaft...........cccoiiiii 1
26...cccc..... TS-0720081............. Lock Washer ... 5/M6 i, 2
27 e TS-0590061............. WING NUL ..o 5/16-18....cccceeveeeee. 2
28 JWBS20-54.............. LOCK KNOD ... 2
29 TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........uuueiiiiii 38 6
30 TS-0060081............. Hex Cap SCreW .....cooovvvieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 ............. 6
31 JWBS20-56E ........... Blade Width Gauge ..........oooooiiiiii 1
32, JWBS20-532............ LT 1= PP PPPPPPRPPPRt 1
33 JWBS20-21.............. B 1T 1
34........... TS-0680091............. Flat Washer...........uuuuiiii B 1
35, JWBS20-22.............. HEX NUL....euieei e 3/4-16UNF L.H. .......... 1
36 Blade (SE€ PAGE 32) ......eeiiiieeii i 1
37 TS-081C052 ............ SCrEW ..o #10-24 x 3/4 ......cuu. 2
38 JWBS20-14.............. On/Off Switch ... 230V, 1Ph....cccovvee. 1
................. JWBS20X-14A.........0n/Off Switch...............oo oo ee..230/460V, 3Ph............ 1
39 JWBS20-539............ Upper Front DOOT.......cooee e 1
40....ueiees JWBS18-140............ JET PlAQUE.....coeiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eesseseensnnenes 1
2N I JWBS18-141............ Warning Label .........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
42, i, JWBS20-542............ DOoOr StUA.....coi i 1
43, TS-0561011............. HexX NUE.....oooo 1/4-20..ccceeieiiiiiiiiiiaanns 1
44............. JWBS20-544............ Switch Plate ...............cc SBHP ..o 1
................. JWBS20X-544A......Switch Plate ........................oooeeUBHP L
45, . s JWBS20-50.............. HaNd WHEEL ... .uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1

25



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly

26



Parts List: Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, JWBS20-201 ............... Bearing Base.........ooooiiiii 1
2, JWBS20-62................. AjuSting Bolt ... 4
3 TS-0720091 ......oeeeveee. LOCK WaShEr ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3B 6
S TS-0060111 ................ Hex Cap SCreW .....oooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 x 2-1/2............. 4
5 BB-6205Z7.................. Ball BEaring......cccueeuiiiiiiiiiieieee e 6205ZZ..........ccuvveee 2
S T JWBS20-206................ ST o] 10 To | [P EPP RO 1
T JWBS20-49.........ccc..... KBY ettt TXTX25 i, 1
8. TS-0680021 ................ FlatWasher.........ooooi e, Vo, 15
9 VB-B42 ... VeBelt o B-42 ..o 1
10.......... JWBS20-532............... WG L.t e e e e e a e e e e 1
M. JWBS20-21.......oeeeeee.. 1RSSR 1
12.......... TS-0680091 ................ FlatWasher.........oooo e, B 1
13, JWBS20-22................. HexX NUE ... 3/4-16UNF L.H........... 1
14.......... JWBS20-214 ............... HeX NUL ... 3/4-16UNF R.H........... 1
15, JWBS20-215............... BeariNg COVEN ....oooieiiieie e 1
16.......... TS-0720071 .....oveeeeeee. LOCK WaSher .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiee e L 3
17 .. TS-0813022 ................ SCIEW ..ttt 1/4-20 x 3/8 ... 3
18.......... JWBS18DX-218A........ 1Y (o) o U 3HP, 1Ph, 230V Only.. 1
.............. JWBS18DX-218ASC ...Starting Capacitor (not shown)............................300MFD, 125VAC ...... 1
.............. JWBS18DX-218ARC...Running Capacitor (not shown)...........................60uf, 250VAC.............. 1
.............. JWBS18DX-218ACC...Capacitor Cover (Not shown).............c. oo
.............. VBS18MW-218JB .......Junction Box (N0t ShOWN)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
.............. VBS18MW-218JBC.....Junction Box Cover (not shown) ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeenn 1
.............. JWBS20-218E.............Motor Fan (Not Shown)...........oooiiiiiiiii e
.............. JWBS20-218F.............Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWN) .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e
.............. JWBS20-218G.............Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ...........cccoiiiie
.............. JWBS20X-218A .........MoOtOr.......cciiiiiiieeeeieeeee e . DHP, 3P, 230V/460V. 1
.............. JWBS20-218E.............Motor Fan (Not ShOwN)...........cooiiiiiiiiii e
.............. JWBS20-218F.............Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWN) .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e
19 JWBS18-219A............. Motor Bracket.........oooiiiiiie 1
20.......... TS-0081031 ................ Hex Cap SCreW ......cooovvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18 x 3/4 .............. 4
21 TS-0680031 ................ FlatWasher.........oooo e 5/M16 . 4
22.......... TS-0060051 ................ Hex Cap SCreW ......coovvvieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 X 1..coeeeieee. 2
23.......... TS-0720091 .......ccee.... LOCK WaSher .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 3B 2
24.......... TS-0680041 ................ FlatWasher.........oooo e, 3B 2
25.......... JWBS20-225............... MOLOr PUIIEY ... 1
26.......... TS-0270031 ......eeeeeeee. Set SCreW.. ... 5/16-18 x 3/8 .............. 2
27 JWBS20-227 ............... Lower Front DOOT.........coooiiiiiieeeeeee 1
28.......... JWBS20-542............... [ 0T g (1 o SRR 1
29.......... TS-0561011 .....ovveeeeee. HeX NUE ... 14-20. ..., 1
30 JWBS20-2.......cc.oeeeeeee. o Te7 Q1 (3 T TR 1
31 JWBS20-3......cceeeeeee. SCIEW ..ttt V4 X34 .. 1
32, JWBS20-8.......ceeeeeeee. DU O 31U (= SRR 1
33 TS-0680031 ................ FlatWasher.........oooo e, 5/M6 . 2
34......... TS-0051051 ................ Hex Cap SCreWw ......ooovvvveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5/16-18 x 1. 2
35 JWBS18-235............... Cord Plate ........oeeeeiieiiiieeee e BHP 1
.............. JWBS20X-235A .........Cord Plate ..........cccooiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeenl BHP
36.......... TS-081C032................ SCIEW .ttt #10-24 x 1/2 oo 2
37 JWBS18-237 ............... Strain Relief Bushing ............cccccooiiiiiiiiii s SHP oo 2
.............. JWBS20X-237A ..........Strain Relief Bushing .............cccooiniinc BHP 2
38 TS-081C082................ SCIEW .ttt #10-24 x 1-1/2............ 2
39.. TS-069204 .................. FlatWasher.........oooo e H#10 . e 2
40.......... JWBS18-240............... BrUSH e 1
41.......... TS-0720051 .......ccee.... LOCK WaSher ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, H#10. 2
42.......... TS-0560071 .......eeev.... HeX NUE ... #10-24 ... 2
43.......... JWBS18DX-243A........ 1Y (o) (o] gl ©o] ¢ o [ SHP 1
.............. JWBS20X-243A .........Motor Cord ..........coevvieiiiienneeeniiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeenn DHP



49
50
51
52
53
54

TS-1540021 ................
TS-0060111 ...

TS-081C032................
TS-069204 ..................
TS-0560071 ..o
TS-0561031 ...
JWBS20-264...............

Power Cord ... SBHP .o 1
Power Cord ... SHP ..o 1
Brake Band ..........cooo oo 1
Brake Belt.... ..o 1
HexX NUE.....ooooi 1/4-20...cceeeiiiiiiiiiinnns 11
Hex NUt ..., M4, 2
Hex Cap SCrew .....oooovvvveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 x 2-1/2............. 1
Brake SWItCh ..., 1
ST o] (1 o TP EPR T 1
g = (TSP 2
Brake Locking Bracket..........oooooiiiiiii i, 2
Brake Pedal..........coo oo 1
Socket Head Cap Screw...........ccccevvvvvvvvveeeeeeennnn. 1/4-20 X 1o 1
Hex NUt ..., 3/8-16..cccceeeeieiiiee 1
Hex Cap SCreW .....coooevvieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 ............. 1
SPINAIE PUIIEY......oiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Hex Cap SCreWw .....oooovvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1/4-20 X 5/8 .....ceuvve. 2
SCrEW ..o #10-24 X 1/2 ....ovvvnnnnns 4
Washer..... ..o H#10 . s 4
Hex NUt ... #10-24.....covvviviiiiiiinnns 6
Hex NUt ... 3/8-16..cccceeeeiiiiii 2
Brake Switch Cord (not Shown)...........cooooiiiiii e 1

28



Electrical Connections — 3HP, 230V, Single Phase

OVAMOSZ 4n09

OVASZL adWoog

N335

A3vTd

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T =

_ NEENRD) _
| O ANNOID G _
_ _
_ AN
_ _
_ 1 [\ ‘5] |
! -2 2 OMO( EERS

N33D " . . | &6 G 2% _

O ]

ENCTL 7 4C © ° = [ 3LIHM
_ . & & - _
_ aok S © _
i — - N _

VIE 4 |/®m 203 & % | A2v1d
| & 0 _
N _

. o O O

g $ \\|MM 5 ON ON
03 d3M0Od /(@

UD1IMS 3xoug

29



Electrical Connections — 5HP, 230V, Three Phase

Brake Switch

NC NO C
O © ©
WHITE
GREEN
___________________ s
M M :
L |
|
d |
= r AL |
< O — £ il
i — L I
L [ 0 |
w n | = —
X O% 2Cl] tG s
]
o =) | 11 — g |
® Os ~ G<P NN
= JJi
5 @0 & - GReEN
AS qu m E (.)C n I
|
— |
] |
FUSE
(& morm &l Brown Y :
(] = ﬁ |
O Y O |
o ol|lan = |
< S I |
|
] Block ? |
[
Groy |
% _ GROUND |
<< N N\ !
= J
gk wd | besemmemcmem e e e e e e e

30



Braoke Switch

Electrical Connections — 5HP, 460V, Three Phase

S B S — .
| Y |
| M |
_ m} __|_ O m I S _
_ Jm@L 2 [
LT D M mEEr | !
| L1/l L2/3 L3/5 N3 — VI |
I 4 — mm $ |
| <) |
_ IOl : |

w b
o0 ¢ L 2 |8 _
- W
| | _
|

= % _LI _H_r_ = L |

oy | i/ Te/4 T3/6 NO4 RED |

NO _ O O O AWT. Brown ﬁu _
_ u al i
_ Z| |
_ Gra m _
| ray |
| El
_ Ol
| |
| ﬁu |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

31

—2
|
—50
Y |
T |
o

| 4e0v



Optional Accessory Blades

Stock Number Blade Size and Type
709482 1/4” x 0.025” x 1507, 6 TPI, Skip (BandPlus)
709483 3/8” x 0.025” x 150", 4 TPI, Hook (BandPlus)
709484 1/2” x 0.025 x 150", 3 TPI, Hook (BandPlus)
709485 3/4” x 0.032 x 1507, 3 TPI, Hook (BandPlus)
709486 1” x 0.035 x 1507, 2 TPI, Hook (BandPlus)
709487 1-1/4” x 0.035 x 150", 1.3 Hook (BandPlus)
709616 3/16” x 0.025 x 150", 10 TPI, Raker (Silicon Steel)
709617 3/8” x 0.025 x 1507, 6 TPI, Hook (Silicon Steel)
709618 3/8” x 0.025 x 1507, 10 TPI, Raker (Silicon Steel)
709620 1/2” x 0.025 x 150", 4 TPI, Hook (Silicon Steel)
709621 1/2” x 0.025 x 150", 6 TPI, Hook (Silicon Steel)
709622 3/4” x 0.032 x 1507, 3 TPI, Hook (Silicon Steel)

JET

WMH Tool Group
2420 Vantage Drive
Elgin, lllinois 60124
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.wmhtoolgroup.com




	JWBS-20 Bandsaw
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Setup
	Assembly
	Upper Bearing Guide Adjustment 
	Lower Bearing Guide Adjustment 
	Mounting the Table 
	Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop 
	Rail Assembly
	Fence Assembly and Adjustment 

	Electrical Connections 
	Adjustments
	Resaw Guide
	Miter Gauge 
	Tilting the Table
	Height Scale Adjustment 
	Changing Blades 
	Adjusting Blade Tension 
	Adjusting Blade Tracking
	Brake Pedal 
	Replacing Belt 
	Adjusting Belt Tension

	Operation
	Maintenance
	Troubleshooting 
	Replacement Parts
	Blade Guides Assembly
	Table Assembly
	Upper Wheel Assembly
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly

	Electrical Connections – 3HP, 230V, Single Phase
	Electrical Connections – 5HP, 230V, Three Phase
	Electrical Connections – 5HP, 460V, Three Phase
	Optional Accessory Blades



